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March 24, 2011
E-Mail
TO:


FROM:  
Camille S. Jobin-Davis, Assistant Director

The staff of the Committee on Open Government is authorized to issue advisory opinions.  The ensuing staff advisory opinion is based solely upon the facts presented in your correspondence.

Dear:

This is in response to your request for a written opinion regarding application of the Open Meetings Law to certain actions of a trustee during the course of a meeting of the Cold Spring Village Board.  Specifically, you indicated that while the public was prohibited from speaking at the meeting, one of the trustees was “whispering with three members of the public seated near him in the front row.  We also witnessed him being prompted to read a text message composed by one of those individuals during the meeting, then him reading it and reacting to it.”  You were informed that there was no Village policy regarding the use of “PDAs” during public session, and when you suggested that the policy should be that PDAs should be turned off, “the offending trustee responded that he must have his PDA available to him at all times in case of emergency communications.”


In this regard, with respect to the capacity to hear what is said at meetings, we direct your attention to §100 of the Open Meetings Law, its legislative declaration. That provision states that:

"It is essential to the maintenance of a democratic society that the public business be performed in an open and public manner and that the citizens of this state be fully aware of and able to observe the performance of public officials and attend and listen to the deliberations and decisions that go into the making of public policy. The people must be able to remain informed if they are to retain control over those who are their public servants. It is the only climate under which the commonweal will prosper and enable the governmental process to operate for the benefit of those who created it."

Based upon the foregoing, it is clear in our view that public bodies must conduct meetings in a manner that guarantees the public the ability to "be fully aware of" and "listen to" the deliberative process. Further, we believe that every statute, including the Open Meetings Law, must be implemented in a manner that gives effect to its intent. In this instance, all members of the Board must in our view situate themselves and conduct themselves in a manner in which those in attendance can observe and hear the proceedings. To do otherwise would in our opinion be unreasonable and fail to comply with a basic requirement of the Open Meetings Law.


We hope that this is helpful.
CSJ:sb

cc: Mayor Gallagher, Village of Cold Spring

